
Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Monday, 20 January 2020 at 5.30 pm in 
Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
GREEN

Herd
Heseltine

Berry
Dodds
Kamran Hussain
Jamil
Mohammed

R Ahmed Love

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
GREEN

Riaz
Whiteley

Johnson
Choudhry
Dunbar
Jenkins
Lintern

Stubbs Warnes

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Nicola Hoggart Environment Agency
Julia Pearson Bradford Environmental Forum

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: Asad Shah
Phone: 01274 432280
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members C
[...]
280)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND SKILLS FOR WORK 
UPDATE

The report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Services (Document 
“BF”) provides an update on the District Workforce Development Plan 
and Skills for Work, including details of achievements and future plans.

Recommended –

That members note the content of this report and the continued 
success of SFW and its delivery of learning and apprenticeships 
across the District.

(Phil Hunter – 01274 439575)

1 - 34

6.  THE MANAGEMENT OF WASTE AND RECYCLING ACTIVITIES 
WITHIN THE DISTRICT

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “BG”) provides 
a description of the current management of waste, and gives an update 
on the work programmes undertaken in 2019, and those planned for 
2020, to improve the management of waste to more sustainable levels 
in line with the Waste Strategy (Municipal Waste Minimisation and 
Management Strategy 2015). The report also provides performance 
details for the year 2018/2019.

Recommended –

That Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee consider the information presented in this report and 
request a further progress report in twelve months.

35 - 60



(Susan Spink – 01274 434779)

7.  CIVIC QUARTER DISTRICT HEAT - UPDATE ON PROGRESS AND 
PRESENTATION OF THE OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE'S KEY 
FACTS

The report of the Strategic Director (Document “BH”) presents a 
summary of the outline business case to support the Council’s ambition 
to develop a City Centre based District Energy Network, supplying low 
carbon heat and electricity on commercial terms, to city centre civic 
buildings, other public sector buildings and commercial properties.

Recommended –

That the committee request further update on the progress of the 
scheme at the commencement of the commercialisation work and 
that a request for support of the procurement strategy for the 
scheme itself and the procurement of energy from the scheme be 
sought from committee at this time.

(Neill Morrison – 01274 434003)

61 - 70

8.  UPDATE OF THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTH REVIEW OF THE 
DISTRICT'S CASUALTY REDUCTION WORK

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “BI”) provides 
an update to the previous recommendations around the management 
of the district’s Killed and Serious Injuries (KSI’s) on the highway.  The 
report also updates on the Inter-Departmental Agreements between 
Planning, Transportation & Highways Service and Public Health 
around the Road Safety Team.

Recommended –

(1) That Members note the content of the report.

(2) That officers are requested to update the Committee in 12 
months time to include Casualty performance and a 
financial update.

(Simon D’Vali – 01535 618375)

71 - 82

9.  NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Recommended –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
discussion of the Not for Publication Document “BJ” on the 



grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the proceedings, 
that if they were present, exempt information within paragraph 3 
(financial or business affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) would be disclosed and it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
allowing the public to remain is outweighed by the public interest 
in excluding public access to the relevant part of the proceedings 
for the following reasons:

It is in the public interest in maintaining these exemptions 
because it is in the overriding interest of proper administration 
that Members are made fully aware of the financial implications of 
any decision. 

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

10.  SMART STREET LIGHTING PROJECT

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “BJ” - NOT 
FOR PUBLICATION) is to provide updated information to this 
committee regarding the Smart Street Lighting Project. It provides 
details of the Invest to Save proposal to replace all street lighting 
lanterns with energy efficient LED units and the replacement of life 
expired street lighting columns and progress made with the project.

Recommended –

The Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee note the progress of the Smart Street Lighting project 
for the Council’s street lighting asset replacement and welcome 
the proposed approach and support the strategy.

(Allun Preece – 01274 434019)

11.  REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20

The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Document “BK”) presents the Committee’s 
Work Programme 2019-20.

Recommended –

That the Work programme 2019-20 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

83 - 88

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report of the Strategic Director, Children’s 
Services to the meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
be held on 20th January 2020 

BF

Subject:  

Workforce Development Plan and Skills for Work Update

Summary statement:

This report provides an update on the District Workforce Development Plan and Skills for 
Work, including details of achievements and future plans.

Mark Douglas
Strategic Director Children’s Services

Portfolio:  Education, Employment and Skills

Report Contact: Phil Hunter
Phone: (01274) 439575
E-mail: phil.hunter@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area:
Children’s Services / Regeneration and 
Environment

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



2

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The district Workforce Development Plan, “People, Skills, Prosperity” will be 
formally launched in 4th February 2020 at an event for employment and skills 
partners hosted by the University of Bradford. 

1.2 Further to the publication of the District’s Economic Strategy, “Pioneering, Confident 
and Connected” the Workforce Development Plan sets out the local employment 
and skills framework that will deliver specific key targets from the Strategy. 

1.3 In particular the Workforce Development Plan focusses on the targets to increase 
GVA by £4billion; support 20,000 more Bradford residents into work and up-skill 
48,000 more people to Level 3. These targets are to be met by 2030.

1.4 The Plan has been shaped by extensive consultation with key local partners from 
business, schools, Further Education, Higher Education, DWP, the Chamber of 
Commerce, voluntary sector and independent training providers, as well as elected 
members, local residents and through committee meetings.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The development of the Plan reflects that all partners have a vital role in the system 
– employers; schools; Colleges; the University; training providers; central 
government including the DWP, the voluntary sector, the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority; the Local Enterprise Partnership; and the Council. The input of these 
partners has been critical in shaping an approach that is jointly owned and 
delivered. 

2.2 “People, Skills, Prosperity” sets out the context in Bradford and how the system 
needs to be more efficient and user-friendly to prepare both businesses and 
residents for the changing world of work, increasing automation and artificial 
intelligence, and the post-Brexit economy.

2.3 The context of the wider working and geographies across the Leeds City Region 
that have a bearing on Bradford, our labour market and the working patterns of our 
residents were also a key consideration in the development of the Plan.

2.4 The three key themes for action in the Plan are how we will improve our 
employment and skill levels through:

o building the skills employers seek; 
o impro
[...]
 academic and technical provision and the related pathways 
through to further and higher education, and good careers will have a significant 
impact on ensuring the skills employers need are available within the local talent 

Page 4



5

pool.

3.7 The Health and Social Care Economic Partnership has now been formerly 
established as a key collaboration of anchor organisations. Its role is to secure 
greater integration in the planning, delivery and management of the health and 
social care workforce, and subsequently develop a joined approach to workforce 
development locally. The benefits of this will be to support more people into training 
and work, which will have a positive impact on the well-being of the district. Its One 
Workforce Programme will provide a pipeline of new recruits into the health and 
care sector, and through the Programme, we will strengthen opportunities and 
progression for people who work within the sector. 

The One Workforce Programme is made up of 3 projects: 
 Inclusive Community Recruitment
 Centre for Workforce Development 
 System-wide recruitment 

3.7.1 Inclusive Community Recruitment - proactively engaging with those that are furthest 
from work to recruit a more diverse and representative workforce as a catalyst for 
economic inclusion and local community regeneration. 

3.7.2 In its first year (2019), the programme has already engaged with 437 residents. Of 
these 437 participants the majority (78%) have been female and 316 are from BME 
backgrounds. Key engagement has been in the following postcodes: BD3, 4, 7, 8, 
9, 18 and 21. This programme is therefore clearly seeking to address known 
inequalities in the labour market (as identified in the plan) and support some of our 
most disadvantaged communities.

3.7.3  Centre for Workforce Development – We are currently exploring options around 
provision of a centralised workforce development service for the whole of the health 
and social care sector in the Bradford District.
[...]
lcome the continued 
success of the partnership approach in providing access to employment 
opportunities for those living within Bradford and the District.  

 That the members of the Committee promote the Plan within their networks to 
engage employers and residents with the approach.

 That the Committee receives an update on implementation of the Plan, one year on 
from the launch.

10. APPENDICES

Appendix 1: People Skills Prosperity

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Pioneering, Confident and Connected
A joint approach to post-16 education

SKILLS FOR WORK

SUMMARY

1.1 Skills for Work (SFW) provision contributes to the Council’s commitment to both 
develop better skills, more good jobs and a growing economy, and a great start and 
good schools for all our children as detailed in the District Plan and in alignment with 
“People, Skills, Prosperity”. A key focus for Skills for Work is working within our 
deprived communities connecting to good sustainable jobs and careers in support of 
our strategic plans as outlined in “People Skills Prosperity”.

. 
1.2 SFW is made up of three distinct teams delivering a range of employment, learning 

and skills programmes to residents in the Bradford District: Apprenticeships; 
Employment Support; and Family and Community Learning. All funding is from 
external sources.

1.3 SFW operates as a fully traded service to meet the learning and employment needs of 
those at most disadvantage in the District. SFW provides learning opportunities for 
parents, families and unemployed adults. The service supports the creation of 
apprenticeships across the District by providing training matched to local need 
facilitating a clear pathway into further learning and employment. 

1.4 SFW is within scope of the Ofsted Education inspection framework and continues to 
maintain the Good rating as judged by Ofsted inspection team in December 2017 
whilst continuing to work toward outstanding. In recognition of our outstanding careers 
information an
[...]
.  The Skills Partnership 
will bring together senior leaders from 
key organisations – businesses, Bradford 

Page 33



The wording in this publication can be made available 
in other formats such as large print or Braille. Please 
telephone 01274 436082.

Page 34



Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Regeneration & Environment and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Monday 20 January 
2020

BG
Subject:  

The Management of Waste and Recycling Activities within the District  

Summary statement:

This report provides a description of the current management of waste, and gives 
an update on the work programmes undertaken in 2019, and those planned for 2020, 
to improve the management of waste to more sustainable levels in line with the 
Waste Strategy (Municipal Waste Minimisation and Management Strategy 2015).

The report also provides performance details for the year 2018/2019

Steve Hartley
Place Strategic Director

Portfolio:  

Healthy People and Places

Report Contact:  Susan Spink 
Interim Assistant Director
Phone: (01274) 434779
E-mail: susan.spink@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration & Environment

Page 35

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:susan.spink@bradford.gov.uk


1

1. SUMMARY

This report provides details of the current management of waste by providing a 
description of waste service operations, and an update on the work projects 
undertaken in 2019, and those planned for 2020, to manage waste to more 
sustainable levels (e.g. minimise residual waste and increase recycling) in line with 
the Waste Strategy (Municipal Waste Minimisation and Management Strategy 
2015) and the impending 2019 Government Waste Strategy implementations.

The report also provides relevant performance data for the year 18/19.

2. BACKGROUND

The Council has statutory responsibilities for the following waste streams which are 
currently managed by Waste Services:

 Kerbside Collections of recycling from residents;
 Kerbside Coll
[...]
rt of the Director of Corporate Resources to the 
meeting of the Regeneration and Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 20 January 2020

BH
Subject:  

Civic Quarter District Heat – Update on progress and presentation of the Outline 
Business Case’s key facts

Summary statement:

This report presents a summary of the outline business case to support the Council’s ambition to 
develop a City Centre based District Energy Network, supplying low carbon heat and electricity on 
commercial terms, to city centre civic buildings, other public sector buildings and commercial 
properties.

Joanne Hyde
Director of Corporate Resources

Portfolio:  Healthy People and Places
Regeneration, Planning and Transport

Report Contact:  Neill Morrison, Energy 
and Low Carbon Project Manager
Phone: (01274) 434003
E-mail: neill.morrison@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration 
and Environment

Page 61

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

This report presents a summary of the outline business case to support achieving the 
Council’s ambition to develop a city centre based District Heat Network supplying low 
carbon heat on commercial terms to City Centre Civic buildings, other public sector 
buildings and commercial properties. (A glossary of technical terms is included in Appendix 
1).

2. BACKGROUND

District Heat Networks (DHN) offers an opportunity to reduce the district’s carbon 
emissions, create new long term secure income streams, and contribute to corporate cost 
reductions. 

The UK government has identified DHN as a significant contributor to reducing UK 
greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and as a component in the transition to low carbon 
energy.  The Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) is making 
financial and technical resources available to support DHN project development across the 
country. 

In 2010, Bradford Council agreed to reduce its carbon emissions from its own activities and 
for the District by 40% by 2020.  T
[...]
rgy
 Provide a vehicle with the ability to generate income for the Council
 Minimise carbon emissions
 Reduce cost of heating Council buildings

Analysis of the project’s interdependencies, assumptions and constraints is set out 
in detail and is supported with a risk register that sets out the high level risks and 
mitigation in place.  

The case shows a strong strategic fit locally, regionally and nationally.  It particularly 
fits with proposals being put forward under the transforming cities programme 
where there are options to share civil engineering and landscaping costs along a 
mutually beneficial timeline. 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

 Economic Case
This document provides analysis of the critical success factors relating to the district 
heat project and applies these to the various options for the development of the 
scheme then using an evidence based assessment recommends an option for 

Page 63



implementation.  The options are appraised with whole life financial viability 
parameters which have been referenced and summarised following a quality 
assurance process.  These include a full techno-economic model and cash flow 
assessment.

The report looks at the likely impact to the final Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of any 
risks that are realised and provides an overall economic appraisal of the core 
scheme’s pre and post grant IRR and Net Present Value (NPV) over the life of the 
scheme.

The case demonstrates that there is a positive IRR for the scheme as designed and 
that the scheme remains technically feasible with updated information about the 
capital and revenue cost streams.

 Financial case
This section of the outline business case presents the findings of the financial 
appraisal of the preferred option recommended in the economic case. Inputs to the 
appraisal were primarily sourced from the techno-economic model (TEM) initial 
prepared by Sustainable Energy Ltd (SEL) and subsequently modified by 
Woodward Energy Consulting Ltd 
[...]
t during distribution through heat leakage or electrical 
resistance 

• Private Wire Network (PWN) – a privately owned and operated electricity 
distribution network 

• O&M – Operation and Maintenance – the team or mechanism that keeps the 
technical equipment running smoothly 

• CRM – Customer Relations Management – the team or mechanism that deals with 
customers including billing, complaints and new customers

 Frequency response – This is an aspect of energy storage where the operator of 
an electrical storage facility can be paid to take excess electricity from the grid to 
help prevent generation capacity being shut down and incurring the losses that 
that process would cause.  The operator can then sell the stored electricity back 

Page 69



to the grid when energy is scarce making more money or use the energy on its 
own site if this is more financially beneficial.

Page 70



Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 20th January 2020

 BI
Subject:  Update of the previous 12 month review of the district’s Casualty Reduction 
work.             

Summary statement: This report provides an update to the previous recommendations 
around the management of the district’s Killed and Serious Injuries (KSI’s) on the highway.  
The report also updates on the Inter-Departmental Agreements between Planning, 
Transportation & Highways Service and Public Health around the Road Safety Team.

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director – Place

Portfolio:  

Regeneration Planning and Transport

Report Contact:  Simon D’Vali
Phone: (01535) 618375
E-mail: simon.dvali@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration and Environment

Page 71

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 To make up some budget reductions via the Public Health IDA (Inter Departmental 
Agreement), Road Safety funding will be temporarily covered by a strategic top slice of the 
Integrated Transport Block to the tune of £50,000. 

1.2 Operation Steerside is on-going in Bradford and is being financially supported by the 
Council and West Yorkshire Police.

1.3 In 2018, Bradford KSIs (Killed and Serious Injuries) dropped by 7.8% to 177 from 192 in 
2017.

1.4 Fatalities in Bradford increased in 2018 to 15 from 10 in 2017.

1.5 In 2019, Bradford has seen a reduction of 10.3% in KSIs for the first three quarters of the 
year (113, January to September), compared with the same period last year.

2. BACKGROUND

Road Safety IDA

2.1 Currently the Road Safety Team revenue funding is derived from the Public Health Grant 
following a review of the synergies between Casualty Reduction and Health Priorities five 
years ago.  A list of activities with outcomes is shown in Appendix 1.

2.2 As part of the budget announced in 2016/17 Public Health  will reduce the IDA associated 
with the activities of the Road Safety Team by 50%.  This reduction was introduced over a 
two year period:

• A reduction of funding of £62,500  for the financial year 18/19
• A further £62,500 reduction for the financial year 19/20

2.3 This managed approach was proposed to allow the Planning, Transportation & Highways 
Service to explore possibilities for alternative funding sources of explore alternative delivery 
models for the work undertaken by  the Road Safety Team.  The team is financially stable 
for the next 12 months with the provision of £50,000 from the Integrated Transport Block 
Allocation approved by the Council’s Executive. 

2.4 Historically, Road Safety ET&P (Education, Training and Publicity) has been instrumental in 
reducing casualties and addressing the issue of child pedestrian kerbside training and 
young cycle training.  Pedestrian child casualties make up the largest proportion of child 
injuries and the training offered to primary and secondary schools provides a strong natural 
awareness base for children developing life skills.  The Road Safety ET&P programme has 
provided  a demonstra
[...]
E DISTRICT
	7 CIVIC QUARTER DISTRICT HEAT - UPDATE ON PROGRESS AND PRESENTATION OF THE OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE'S KEY FACTS
	Reg&Env20JanDocBH APP

	8 UPDATE OF THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTH REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT'S CASUALTY REDUCTION WORK
	11 REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20
	Reg&Env20JanDocBK APP




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Monday, 20 January 2020 in Committee Room 4 - City 
Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 5.30 pm 
Concluded 8.50 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  GREEN 

Jamil 
Dodds 
Berry 
Mohammed 
Kamran Hussain 
  

Heseltine 
Herd 
  

R Ahmed 
  

Love 
  

 
 
Observers: Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw (Regeneration, Planning and Transport) 
 
Councillor Jamil in the Chair 
 
23.   WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND SKILLS FOR WORK UPDATE 

 
The report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Services (Document “BF”) was 
submitted to the Committee to provide an update on the District Workforce 
Development Plan and Skills for Work.  The plan was due for formal launch on 4 
February 2020 and set out the local employment and skills framework that would 
deliver on specific key targets.   
 
The plan was shaped in consultation with a number of key local partners that 
included business, schools, Further Education, Higher Education, DWP, the 
Chamber of Commerce, voluntary sector and independent training providers, as 
well as elected members, local residents and through committee meetings.  The 
development of the Plan reflects that all partners have a vital role in the system 
and whose input was critical to shape a jointly owned and delivered approach. 
 
The three key themes for action in the Plan were how we would improve our 
employment and skill levels through: 
 

 building the skills employers seek;  

 improving job quality in the district; and  



 
2 

 connecting our communities to good jobs and careers 
 
Officers advised on the progress to date which included the Industrial Centres of 
Excellence (ICE) and SkillsHouse programmes, assessments, training and 
support delivered in partnership across the District and engagement with Armed 
Forces links on the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme.  There was also an 
update on the delivery of the joint approach to post-16 education with the 
development of A level provision in the north of the District. 
 
The Health and Social Care Economic Partnership had been formerly established 
as a key collaboration of anchor organisations. Its role was to secure greater 
integration in the planning, delivery and management of the health and social 
care workforce, and subsequently develop a joined approach to workforce 
development locally.  Its’ One Workforce Programme will provide a pipeline of 
new recruits into the health and care sector 
 
The One Workforce Programme was made up of 3 projects:  
 

 Inclusive Community Recruitment 

 Centre for Workforce Development  

 System-wide recruitment 
 

Details of the work involved was provided in full in the report. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the Committee welcomed the continued success of the 
partnership approach in providing access to employment 
opportunities for those living in the Bradford District. 
 

(2) That Committee Members agree to promote the Workforce 
Development Plan within their networks to engage employers and 
residents with the approach. 
 

(3) That the Committee receives an update on the implementation of the 
Workforce Development plan, one year on from the launch. 
 

(4) That Members welcome the continued success of “Skills for Work” 
and its delivery of learning and apprenticeships across the District. 
 

ACTION: Strategic Director Children’s Services 
 

 
24.   THE MANAGEMENT OF WASTE AND RECYCLING ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE 

DISTRICT 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “BG”) was submitted to 
the Committee to provide Members with details of the current management of 
waste by providing a description of waste service operations, and an update on 
the work projects undertaken in 2019, and those that were planned for 2020, to 
manage waste to more sustainable levels (e.g. minimise residual waste and 
increase recycling) in line with the Waste Strategy (Municipal Waste Minimisation 



 
3 

and Management Strategy 2015) and the impending 2019 Government Waste 
Strategy implementations.  A breakdown of relevant performance data for the 
year 18/19 was also submitted for information. 
 
The report specified the statutory areas of responsibility for waste streams plus 
additional services offered that were mainly paid for by either residents or 
businesses as applicable. 
 
Enforcement data and how issues of contaminated recycling and non-compliance 
of bin policy showed how many enforcements notices had been issued. 
Engagement activities to bring about behaviour changes had continued via 
education, engagement and enforcement.  A marketing campaign had also been 
undertaken to target specific areas hi-lighted as having high levels of 
contamination of recycling bins. 
 
Tables within the report showed statistics for various areas under the remit of 
Waste Management showing where amounts had increased or decreased over a 
number of years as well as contractor figures (AWM) and an update on progress 
with Efw.   

 
Resolved –  
 

(1) The Committee thanks officers from AWM for their attendance and 
contribution to the meeting. 
 

(2) That the social responsibility duties undertaken by AWM and their 
parent company be commended. 
 

(3) The Committee expresses its concern that the rate of recycling is not 
progressing, and urges officers to explore initiatives to increase this 
figure. 
 

(4) That an update report be presented to the Committee in 12 months. 
 

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
 
 

25.   CIVIC QUARTER DISTRICT HEAT - UPDATE ON PROGRESS AND 
PRESENTATION OF THE OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE'S KEY FACTS 
 
 
The report of the Director of Corporate Resources (Document “BH”) was 
submitted to the Committee to present a summary of the outline business case to 
support the Council’s ambition to develop a City Centre based District Energy 
Network, supplying low carbon heat and electricity on commercial terms, to city 
centre civic buildings, other public sector buildings and commercial properties. 
 
The report document provided analysis of the critical success factors relating to 
the district heat project and applied these to the various options for the 
development of the scheme then using an evidence based assessment 
recommended an option for implementation.  The case demonstrated that there 
was a positive Internal Rate of Return (IRR) for the scheme as designed and that 



 
4 

the scheme remained technically feasible with updated information about the 
capital and revenue cost streams. 

 
As part of the internal considerations, further development was required during 
the commercialisation phase of work that would be undertaken in conjunction with 
Officers from Legal and Procurement to ensure Council standing orders were 
adhered to. 
 
Resolved –  
 
The Committee fully supports the District Heat Network scheme and 
requests a further update on the progress of the scheme at the 
commencement of the commercialisation work. 
 
ACTION: Strategic Director Corporate Resources  
 
 

26.   UPDATE OF THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTH REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT'S 
CASUALTY REDUCTION WORK 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “BI”) was submitted to the 
Committee to provide Members with an update on the 12-month review of the 
District’s casualty reduction work and previous recommendations around the 
management of the district’s road casualties (Killed and Serious Injuries (KSI’s)).  
The report also updated Members on the Inter-Departmental Agreements 
between Planning, Transportation & Highways Service and Public Health around 
the Road Safety Team. 
 
‘Operation Steerside’ was on-going in Bradford and was being financially 
supported by the Council and West Yorkshire Police. In 2018, Bradford KSIs 
(Killed and Serious Injuries) dropped by 7.8% to 177 from 192 in 2017.  Fatalities 
in Bradford increased in 2018 to 15 from 10 in 2017.  In 2019, Bradford had seen 
a reduction of 10.3% in KSIs for the first three quarters of the year (113, January 
to September), compared with the same period in the previous year. 
 
Analysis of data indicated that there was a particular issue with children in Years 
6 and 7 showing a peak in the afternoon whilst making their first independent 
journeys.  Work was on-going to address this issue. 
 
The report included details of budgets and funding and the changes taking place 
in light of reductions.  Alternative funding streams were due to be investigated to 
undertake alternative delivery models for the work undertaken by the Road Safety 
Team.  If alternative funding streams or delivery models were not achieved there 
was a risk that Education, Training and Publicity delivery would reduce, adversely 
affecting more vulnerable groups leading to an increased risk of higher casualties. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) The Committee welcomes the continued success of Operation 
Steerside. 
 

(2) The Committee requests that a briefing note detailing the 2019 



 
5 

validated data be circulated to member of the Committee in April 
2020, and that future reports be scheduled for the April of each year. 
 

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
 
 

27.   NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 
Members were asked to consider if the item relating to the Smart Street Lighting 
Project, (Document “BJ”) should be considered in the absence of the public. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
Not for Publication Document “BJ” on the grounds that it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the proceedings, that if they were present, exempt information 
within paragraph 3 (financial or business affairs) of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) would be disclosed and it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances, the public interest in allowing the 
public to remain is outweighed by the public interest in excluding public 
access to the relevant part of the proceedings for the following reasons: 
 
It is in the public interest in maintaining these exemptions because it is in 
the overriding interest of proper administration that Members are made fully 
aware of the financial implications of any decision.  
 
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
 

28.   SMART STREET LIGHTING PROJECT 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “BJ” – NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION) was submitted to update Members on information regarding the 
Smart Street Lighting Project. It also provided details of the Invest to Save 
proposal to replace all street lighting lanterns with energy efficient LED units and 
the replacement of life expired street lighting columns and progress made with the 
project. 
 
Resolved –  
 
The Committee noted the progress of the Smart Street Lighting project, and 
welcomed the proposed approach of the Council’s street lighting and asset 
replacement strategy. 
 
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
 
 

29.   REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20 
 
The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Document “BK”) was submitted to provide Members with 
the Committee’s Work Programme 2019-20. 



 
6 

 
Resolved –  
 
That the Work Programme continues to be reviewed throughout the year. 
 
ACTION: Scrutiny Lead 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED 

PAPER 
 


